
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
 
 
 
 
Mon 7th Feb 
2011 
7.00pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
 interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

7th February 2011 

7.00pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Kath Banks (Mayor) 
Anita Clayton  
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Jack Cookson 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Nigel Hicks 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
Diane Thomas 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Jo Musson, will lead 
the Council in prayer. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 13th December 2010 and 10th January 
2011. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7- 2010/11 – to 
follow) 
  

5. Kieth Boyd-Carpenter  To pay tribute to the late former Councillor and Mayor of the 
Borough of Redditch Kieth Boyd-Carpenter in recognition of 
his contribution to the Borough and its residents. 
 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

7th February 2011 
 

6. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  

7. Leader's Announcements  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

To receive a report from the Leader on matters considered to 
be of significance to the Council. 
 
(Oral update – minutes of the last two meetings of the 
Redditch Partnership Board attached) 
  

8. Leaders' Questions  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the following Question for the Leader, which has 
been submitted in accordance with Standing Order 8A: 
 
“Big Society” 
(Councillor Juliet Brunner) 
 
(Question attached) 
  

9. Notices of Motion  

Chief Executive 

No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 
  

10. Executive Committee  
(Pages 15 - 192)  
Chief Executive 

A. To formally receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on: 

 
2nd December 2010. 

 
(There is one outstanding recommendation which 
requires the Council’s consideration, a matter which 
was deferred at the last ordinary meeting of the 
Council.) 

 
• Tenant Involvement Agreement 

 
(Report, Tenant Involvement Agreement document 
showing amendments in full and decision attached) 
 
10th January 2011 
 
(All decisions here have been fully resolved. There are 
no outstanding recommendations or referrals which 
require the Council’s consideration.) 
 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

7th February 2011 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2010/11 – to 
follow) 

 
B. To receive the minutes and consider the 

recommendations and/or referrals arising from the 
following meeting of the Executive Committee: 

 
12th January 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 
• Customer Experience Strategy 2011 – 2014; 
• Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 
• Shared Services Board 

 
(Reports and decisions attached) 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2010/11 – to 
follow) 
 
C. To receive the decision notice and consider the 

recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meeting of the Executive Committee: 

 
1st February 2011 

 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may 
include: 
 
• Housing Revenue Account Initial Estimate 

2011/12; 
• Independent Remuneration Panel for 

Worcestershire District Councils – Annual Report 
and Recommendations for 2011/12; 

• Shared Information and Records Management 
Strategy; 

• Crematorium Energy Recovery Project; 
• Introduction of a Private Home Support Service 
• Polling Stations – Annual Review 2011; and 
• Shared Services Board. 

 
(Reports attached – Decision notice to follow) 

 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

7th February 2011 
 
 

11. Regulatory Committees  

(Pages 193 - 222)  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes and/or consider the 
recommendations / referrals arising from the following 
meetings of the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 24th January 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 

 
• Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators 

and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2011/12; 
 
Licensing Committee  - 17th January 2011 
 
• Hackney Carriage – Fare Tariff; 
 
Planning Committee  - 7th December 2010 
 
     - 4th January 2011 
 
(Reports and decisions attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2010/11 – to 
follow) 
 
  

12. Urgent Business - Record 
of Decisions  
Chief Executive 

A. To note the following decision taken in accordance 
with SO36 since the last ordinary meeting of the 
Council:  

HMRS – Licence for use of Town Hall Premises 
(Chief Executive)(Decision Reference 488) 

All necessary approvals were sought to permit a 
licence to be granted to Her Majesty’s Revenue 
Service (HMRS – the ‘Tax Office’) for use of a small 
amount of back office space (for three desks), plus 
access to the RBC Customer Service Centre (OSS) 
on a number of days per week (three currently 
proposed).  Revenue of £18,000 p.a. will be 
generated. The need for Member authority was only 
latterly noted and, for practical purposes, taking into 
account the Christmas and New Year holidays, a 
decision was sought before the next available meeting 
of the Executive Committee in 2011. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that 
 
1) authority be delegated to the Head of 

Resources and Head of Customer Services 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

7th February 2011 
 

and Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships to take all necessary steps to 
achieve the aims indicated above; this to 
include authority to sign all necessary 
agreements with HMRS; and  
 

2) the Council be asked to note the financial 
implications and adjust budgets 
accordingly. 

 
B. To note the following decision taken in accordance 

with the Council’s Constitutional Rules since the last 
meeting of the Council: 

 
Council Response to "Local Decisions - A Fairer 
Future for Social Housing" – Decision to remove the 
right to call-in the item 
(Executive Committee, 12th January 2011) 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the response to the consultation paper: Local 
Decisions, A Fairer Future for Social Housing be 
endorsed. 

 
The Mayor agreed, in accordance with Part 2, Article 
6, Paragraph 16 of the Constitution, that the decision 
proposed, above, was reasonable and that, owing to 
the urgency around the response to the consultation, it 
should not be subject to call in (the response was 
required by 17th January, within the call-in period).  
  
This provis
[...]
date on the careers fair should be circulated to the Board.   

 
ACTION: Helen/Hugh 

 
Whilst glad something was happening, Kevin raised concern that the Board had not been 
briefed by WCC on this event. 

Page 11



 6 

 
5. THEME GROUP UPDATES 
 
5a. Local Children’s Partnership 

 
Barry explained that the last meeting was cancelled but that the implementation of the Action 
Plan would be discussed at the next meeting. 

 
5b. Economic / Town Centre Partnership 

 
Ruth informed that it was progressing well.   Christmas Carol/events had been held in the town 
centre to encourage people to visit.  These events would be built upon in future.    

 
6. COMMUNICATIONS AND CONSULTATION 
 

Hugh asked about other events taking place.   Ruth commented that the Core Strategy 
consultation started in January, together with consultation on landscaping. 

 
7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 

Judith Willis – presentation on Children’s Centres evaluation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
COUNCIL  7th February 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\7\AI00005749\Question1102070.doc 

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER 
 
1. “BIG SOCIETY” 
 
The following Question to the Leader has been submitted in accordance with 
Standing Order 8 by Cllr Juliet Brunner: 

“Would the Leader agree with me that in Redditch we already have the Big 
Society going on. 

Would she join me in congratulating the good people of Matchborough, 
Woodrow, Batchley, Winyates, Church Hill and the Town Centre for coming  
together for community Christmas carol concerts? 

Thousands of our residents stood in arctic conditions to welcome in the yuletide 
festivities. 

Would she agree that Redditch does not deserve the negative comments 
attributed to it? 

What suggestions does she have to build on the positive work already been 
undertaken by this Council and our residents to help promote the positive 
aspects of Redditch?” 

 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



Page 14



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNC
[...]
rsday 09:00 - 17:30 

Wednesday 10:00 - 17:30 

Friday 09:00 - 17:00 

Saturday 09:00 - 12:00 (Noon) 

Sunday Closed 

  
Batchley One Stop Shop   
Batchley Shopping Centre, 
183 Batchley Rd  
Batchley  
Redditch 
B97 6JB 
    
Monday, Tuesday and Friday  09:00 - 12:30 

Wednesday and Thursday 13:30 - 17:30 

 

Page 57



Page 22 of 22 

Winyates One Stop Shop  
Unit 3 Winyates Centre, 
Redditch 
B98 0NR 
 

Monday and Tuesday  13:30 - 17:00 

Wednesday, Thursday and Friday 09:00 - 12:30 

 
Woodrow One Stop Shop  
Woodrow Shopping Centre 
Studley Road 
Redditch  
B98 7RY 
 

Monday and Tuesday  09:00 - 12:30 

Wednesday, Thursday and Friday 13:30 – 17:00 

 
 
 

 
 

Amanda de Warr 
Head of Customer Services 
 
Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council’s 
 
 
October 2010  
 
 
 
 

Page 58



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  7th February 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\7\AI00005751\OSMinutesdecision0.DOC 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Redditch Borough Council endorse and support the need for a Sexual 

Assault Referral Centre (SARC) in the West Mercia Police area; 
 
2) the Council issue a letter to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

highlighting the level of uncertainty for future provision of a SARC 
within the West Merica Police area and the apparent gaps in the NHS 
White Paper Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS” in this regard; 
and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
3) the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 17th November and 8th December 2010 be received and noted. 

Page 59



Page 60



 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

 

17th November 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Bill Hartnett, Robin King, 
William Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, Roger Hill, Derek Taylor and Mr M Collins 
(Standards Committee Observer). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 D Bennett, H Bennett, J Bough, M Bough, S Hanley, S Horrobin, G 
Revans and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth and I Westmore 
 
 

130. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

131. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

132. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th 
October 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 
 
 

Page 61



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17th November 2010 
 
133. ACTIONS LIST  

 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List.  Officers advised that, in relation to item 2 on the list, a report 
on options for public speaking at Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings would be presented to the Committee at its meeting on 
8th December 2010. 
 
In respect of Item 1 on the Actions List, the Chair requested that 
Officers address the outstanding query on what courses would not 
be provided following the closure of the REDI Centre, as soon as 
possible.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Actions List be noted. 
 

134. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no specific call-ins relating to the Decision Notice of the 
Executive Committee meeting held on 10th November 2010.    
 
It was noted that, whilst not all of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendations on the Climate Change Strategy 
had been accepted, the Executive had agreed an additional 
recommendation on a policy being approved for all new public 
buildings to aim to exceed nationally set Building Research 
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) 
standards.   It was further noted that of the Committee’s 
recommendations relating to the Review of the Dial A
[...]
201112AppendixAFinal0.xls  28/01/11

Page 98



 
 
 
 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire 
District Councils 
 
Annual Report and Recommendations for 2011-12 
  
 

 
  
 
 
Redditch Borough Council  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 2010 

Page 99



 
 
  
 
 
Contents 
 

Page 

Recommendations to Council  
 
 

1 
 

Basic Allowance 2011/12 
 
 

2 

Special Responsibility Allowances 2011/12 
 
 

2 

Mileage and Expenses 2011/12 
 
 

3 

The Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

3 

Appendix 1  5 
 
 

 
  
 

 

 

  

Page 100



IRP Annual Report 2011-12  Redditch Borough Council 

1   

Recommendations 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel recommends to Redditch Borough 
Council the following: 
 

(i) That the Basic Allowance for 2011/2012 remains unchanged from 
those recommended for 2010/11 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
(ii) That the Special Responsibility Allowances for 2011/2012 remain 

unchanged from those recommended for 2010/11 in terms of 
sums paid, but that allowances are not paid to Vice-Chairmen of 
Committees;  

 
(iii) That travel and subsistence allowances for 2011/12 continue to be 

paid in accordance with the HMRC mileage allowance. 
 

(iv) That the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remains unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101



IRP Annual Report 2011-12  Redditch Borough Council 

2   

Basic Allowance 2011/12 
 
Calculation of Basic Allowance 
 
This is based on: 
 

• The roles and responsibilities of Members; and 
• Their time commitments – including the total average number of hours 

worked per week on Council business.  
 

In calculating the recommended Basic Allowance, the Panel has previously used 
the average hourly earnings for the West Midlands from the Annual Survey of 
Hours and Earnings (ASHE) based on place of residence, produced by the Office 
for National Statistics. 
 
In 2009 the Panel reviewed the figure for weekly average hours and whilst this 
may be considered to be
[...]
Council that a Special Responsibility 
Allowance be introduced for two positions: Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and Chair of the Crime and Disorder Panel. 
 
Chair of Audit and Governance Committee – from the evidence presented to 
the Panel about the frequency of meetings of this Committee we recommend that 
there is sufficient additional responsibility and workload to justify a Special 
Responsibility Allowance at 0.25 of the basic allowance.   
 
Chair of the Crime and Disorder Panel – the Panel was not convinced that the 
workload and responsibility justify a Special Responsibility allowance for this 
post.  However, the Panel acknowledged that the Panel has not operated for 
long.  We will consider the workload and review this position during 2011. 
 
Vice-Chairmen – the Panel has previously been reluctant to recommend Special 
Responsibility Allowances for Vice-Chairmen unless it receives evidence of the 
position incurring significant additional responsibility above other members of the 
relevant Committee.  We did not consider on the evidence we received that this 
was the case.  We are therefore not recommending that allowances continue to 
be paid for Vice-Chairmen of Committees. 
 
If there is a significant call on a Vice-Chairman then our view is that it is a matter 
for the Council whether they receive any payment.  For example, if a Chairman is 
unable to act for a period of time and the Vice-Chairman takes on their 
responsibilities, then the Chairman may consider foregoing a proportional 
element of their special responsibility allowance to pay the Vice-Chairman. 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council – the Panel considered the role of the Deputy 
Leader at Redditch very carefully.  Generally, we consider that the work of a 
Deputy Leader does not involve substantial additional responsibility to that of the 
role of a cabinet member and we considered recommending that the Special 
Responsibility Allowance is reduced to the same as that for a 
[...]
ble and practicable. What this means in practice 
is a matter of judgement, but there is certainly no duty on the Council to 
make an unreasonably high level of provision, or to provide facilities in 
locations where it is impracticable to do so.  

 
Representations Received 

 
4.2 A request has been received from Abbeywood First School to consider an 

alternative venue for use as a polling station for the Church Hill North 
Polling District (CHB) as current use of the school also includes closure of 
the Church Hill Middle School on the day of poll. 
 

4.3 A request has been received from County Councillor Barry Gandy to look at 
use of St Augustine’s High School as an alternative venue for the Hunt End 
Polling District (AFB), the Portable Building at Banners Lane.  
 

 Revisions Considered 
 
4.4 Electors for the Church Hill North Polling District (CHB) currently vote at the 

Abbeywood First School, Wood Piece Lane which shares a site with Church 
Hill Middle School. There have been a number of requests from parents and 
the Head Teacher to relocate this polling station. A suitable alternative 
would be to use the St Andrew’s Methodist Church, Upperfield Close which 
is currently used as a polling station for Marlfield Polling District (CHD). This 
polling place has accommodation for multiple polling stations; it is within the 
electoral Ward and only a short distance from Abbeywood First School. 

 
4.5 Electors for the Smallwood Polling District (CEB) currently vote at the REDI 

Centre, South Street, which closed in Spring 2010. A suitable alternative 
location for a polling station has been identified at the Youthworcs Centre on 
West Street / Ipsley Street (Youth House). These premises have the 
required accommodation for multiple polling stations with access that meets 
the Disabilities Act recommendations and adjacent car parking. 

 
4.6 Electors for the Highfield Polling District (HOB) currently vote at the 

Headless Cross Methodist School Room, Evesham Road.  
 
  

Page 170



 

 Officers are aware of likely closure of these premises pending large-scale 
renovation work and, although no date has yet been set, it has been 
necessary to identify a suitable alternative should notification of closure be 
received at the time of an election. The only viable location available is the 
car park at the ‘Headless Cross Triangle’ off Birchfield Road / Evesham 
Road which could be used with for a portable building(s) with ramped 
access for electors with disabilities and have car parking facilities. Other 
identified local venues were considered but were either not suitable or else 
not available. 

 
4.7 The polling station for Hunt End Polling District (AFB) is the Portable 

Building at Banners Lane. Following the Electoral Boundary Review in 2004 
this polling place was allocated following visits to sites including St 
Augustine’s High School which was considered unsuitable following a risk 
assessment. No other suitable alternatives have ever been identified. 
 
The Council would not normally consider closing a High School, because of 
impact on education and examinations; and at the same time there would 
be a serious child safety issue arising from additional vehicles bringing 
voters to the school while it was open, particularly at ‘school run’ times.  

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The hire of a portable building costs considerably more than usual 

accommodation (some £1,000 - £1,200 as against £200 - £300). Overall 
costs should, however, remain within budget. 
 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The report is in accordance with the requirements of Section 18C of the 

Representation of the People Act 1983. Polling Places are for the Council to 
identify, within which the Returning Officer identifies Polling Station(s). 

 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The proposed action is more statutory than Policy led, although it supports 

Equalities and public involvement in Democracy aims and objectives.  
 
8. COUNCIL 
[...]
ve Skinner. 
 
1.    APOLOGIES 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on the 9th 

December 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
3. MATTER ARISING ON THE MINUTES - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 In connection with Minute 4 k) (WETT Property Services), one 

Member  asked whether this was appropriate business for the Board 
and asked to be reminded of the Board’s terms of reference.  Officers 
agreed to consider, and provide copies of, the Terms of Reference, 
but in the interim, given that leading Bromsgrove and Redditch 
Council Members were present and wished to pursue this matter; that 
it was related to a shared service, albeit involving other local 
authorities; that urgent attention was crucial in present circumstances, 
and that the Board had no decision-making powers in any case, it was 
appropriate for the Board to continue to consider the item.  

 
There were no other matters arising, other than as recorded under 
the separate agenda items below. 

 

Page 185



Page 186



Page 187
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 192



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  7th February 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\7\AI00005752\TreasuryManagementdecision0.DOC 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY FOR 2011/12  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
subject to the comments in the preamble, above (detailed in the minutes), 
the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy for 2011/12 be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 193



Page 194



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  24th January 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\7\AI00005752\TREASURYMANAGEMENTSTRATEGYReport0.doc/18.01.11sc. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY FOR 2011/

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

7th February 2011 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Kath Banks (Mayor), Councillor Anita Clayton (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, 
Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, 
Brandon Clayton, Jack Cookson, Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy, 
Adam Griffin, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, Nigel Hicks, Roger Hill, 
Gay Hopkins, Robin King, Wanda King, William Norton, Jinny Pearce, 
Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, Debbie Taylor, Derek Taylor, 
Diane Thomas and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mrs D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) and M Collins (Vice-Chair, 
Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Buckley, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, C John, A Marklew, G Revans 
and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

83. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. The 
Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Jo Musson, led the Council in 
prayer. 
 

84. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Debbie Taylor declared a personal and Prejudicial 
interest in Item 11 (Regulatory Committee) as detailed separately at 
Minute 93 below.  
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

7th February 2011 

 
86. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 13th 
December 2010 and 10th January 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

87. KIETH BOYD-CARPENTER  
 
The Mayor introduced a tribute to former Councillor and Mayor of 
the Borough, Kieth Boyd-Carpenter, whose death had been 
announced over the Christmas holiday period. Members had 
observed a Minute’s silence in his memory at the previous Council 
meeting, when his death was first announced. 
 
The Mayor welcomed former Councillor Boyd-Carpenter’s wife, Val 
and other members of the family to the meeting and expressed the 
Council’s deepest condolences to them. Members of the Council 
were invited to express any thoughts they might wish to offer in 
memory of former Councillor Boyd-Carpenter and of his services to 
the Borough. 
 
The Leader of the Council commenced the tributes to former 
Councillor Boyd-Carpenter, noting that he had been a first class 
constituency Councillor, respected by the ordinary people of the 
Borough but never striving to achieve high office. The Leader of the 
Minority Group then led other Members in expressing their thoughts 
on the character and achievements of former Councillor Boyd-
Carpenter. 
 
Former Councillor Boyd-Carpenter’s wife, Val thanked the Council 
on behalf of the family for the tributes that had been paid to her late 
husband. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council formally record its gratitude to former Councillor 
Boyd-Carpenter for his service to the Council and to the 
community. 
 

88. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Budget Jury 
 
The Mayor thanked the members of the Budget Jury for their very 
helpful inputs into the budget setting process, noting that the 
process would be concluded at the following meeting of the Council. 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

7th February 2011 

 
 
b) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council 
she had attended various functions, including: the opening of 
Osprey House for NEW College, the Staff Quiz, which had been 
successful and had raised over £550 for her Charities, various 
Carol Services, a visit to the Alexandra Hospital on Christmas Day, 
an At Home with the Bishop of Worcester, an Open Day at the 
Redditch Music School and the Special Olympics Awards Evening. 
 
c) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included: the Wyre 
Forest District Council Chairman’s Charity Dinner, a Valentine 
Dinner with the Mayor of Evesham, a meeting with the Asian 
Women’s Community, the installation of the Reverend Richard 
Harding at Matchborough, the Older People’s Forum event, the 
Redditch One World Link AGM, a Street Collection on 27th 
February, a Concert by the Bel Canto singers at the Town Hall on 
5th March and the Civic Dinner on 2nd April. 
 
d) Urgent Business 
 
The Mayor advised that she had accepted one set of late papers, 
Item 10, the Executive Committee minutes for the meeting on 1st 
February 2011. 
 

89. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 

90. LEADERS' QUESTIONS  
 
The Leader responded to a question submitted in accordance with 
Standing Order 8A from Councillor Juliet Brunner. Councillor 
Brunner’s question related to the “Big Society” and evidence for its 
presence within the Borough. 
 
The Leader responded that she entirely agreed that the “Big 
Society” was very much in operation within the Borough. She 
thanked all those who had attended the Christmas Carol concerts 
and reflected upon the tremendous work done by the voluntary 
sector within the Town. The need for Councillors as civic leaders to 
actively promote the Borough was noted in this regard and 
Members were encouraged to support the work of the Promoting 
Redditch Task and Finish Group. 
 

91. NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
There were no Notices of Motion. 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

7th February 2011 

 
 

92. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 2nd December 2010, 10th January, 12th 
January and 1st February 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 2nd December 2010 be received and adopted, 
subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 124 (Tenant Involvement Agreement) 
it being further resolved that the recommendation in 
respect of this item, consideration of which had been 
deferred at the previous meeting of the Council, be 
approved. 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 10th January 2011 be received and adopted; 
 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 12th January 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 153 (Customer Experience Strategy) 
it being further resolved that Worcestershire County 
Council’s performance against the standards set for 
winter gritting during the winter of 2010/11 be referred to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration; 
and 
 
in respect of Minute 153 (Garden Waste Collection Service 
– Outcomes of Trial) it being noted that the Leader had 
undertaken to request Officers to investigate the options 
for private companies to provide this service. 
 

4) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on 1st February 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 169 (Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Worcestershire District Councils – Annual 
Report and Recommendations for 2011-12 it being noted 
that consideration of the recommendations, which the 
Council accepted in principle, was to be deferred to the 
meeting of Council on 21st February 2011 to allow an 
opportunity for discussions between Group Leaders, 
particularly in respect of the proposal to delete Special 
Responsibility Allowances for Vice-Chairs; 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

7th February 2011 

 
 
in respect of Minute 172 (Private Sector Home Support 
Service) it being further resolved that the matter be 
deferred until the next meeting of the Council on 21st 
February 2011 to allow Officers the opportunity to provide 
Members with definitive information on the funding of 
private sector users of the service; and 
 
in respect of Minute 173 (Polling Stations – Annual Review 
2011) it being further resolved that the Polling Station for 
the Church Hill North Polling District (CHB)remain at 
Abbeywood First School and not be relocated to St. 
Andrews Methodist Church. 

 
93. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the Audit 
and Governance Committee, Licensing Committee and Planning 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 24th January 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 17th January 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; and 

 
3) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committees 

held on 7th December 2010 and 4th January 2011 be 
received and adopted. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Debbie Taylor declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in view of her close personal connection to an employee of 
Redditch Co-operative Homes (Minute 60, Planning Committee, 7th 
December 2010, Planning Application 2010/253/FUL – Former 
Marlfield Farm First School, Redstone Close, Church Hill North).) 
 

94. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The Council noted two Urgent Business decisions.  
 
The first had been approved in accordance with Standing Order 36, 
namely: 
 
HMRS – Licence for use of Town Hall Premises 
(UB Reference 488) 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

7th February 2011 

 
 
The second had been taken in accordance with Part 2, Article 6, 
Paragraph 16 of the Constitution, namely: 
 
Council Response to “Local Decisions – A Fairer Future for Social 
Housing” – Decision to remove the right to call-in the item 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the matters be noted. 
 

95. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 

 
 
 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.43 pm 


